
South Dakota, totaL __ _ -

Aurora---------------- -Beadle ________________ _ 
-Bennett _______________ _ -

Bon Homme ___________ _ -Brookings _____________ _ -
Brown ________________ _ -Brule _________________ _ -Buffalo _______________ _ 

-Butte _________________ _ -Campbell _____________ _ -
Charles Mix ___________ _ -Clark _________________ _ 

-Clay ________ -~ _______ _ -
Codington _____________ _ 

Corson----------------
Custer ________________ _ -
Davison----------------
Day----~----- ________ _ -
Deuel----------------- -
Dewey ____________ ---- -

Douglas----------------
Edmunds ______________ _ -
Fall River-------------- -Faulk _________________ _ -Grant ________________ _ -Gregory ______________ _ -Haakon _______________ _ -
Hamlin---------------- -
Hand _________________ _ 
Hanson _______________ _ -

Harding----------------
Hughes _______________ _ -
Hutchinson ____________ _ 
Hyde _________________ _ 

Jackson--------------­
Jerould ----------------
Jones ________________ _ 
Kingsbury ______ _______ _ 

lake------------------
Lawrence _____________ _ 

lincoln _______________ _ 

lyman---------------­
McCook---------------
McPherson ____________ _ 
Marshall ______________ _ 
Meade ---------------­
Mellette--------------­
Miner-----------------
Minnehaha ____________ _ 

Moody----------------

Pennington-------------
Perkins _______________ _ 
Potter ________________ _ 
Roberts_~ _____________ _ 
Sanborn ______________ _ 
Shannon ______________ _ 
Spink--------------~--
Stanley _______________ _ 

Sully~~----------------Todd _________________ _ 

Tripp _________________ _ 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-

-
-
-

-

Turner---------------­
Union----------------- -
Walworth _____________ _ 
Washabaugh __________ _ 
Yankton ______________ _ -lieboch __ _____________ _ -

Form 
operators 

42 224 

538 
1 039 

272 
983 

1 208 
1 323 

474 
97 

466 
434 

1 073 
799 
679 
755 
477 
258 
542 

1 009 
813 
382 

570 
642 
306 
460 
875 
768 
300 
675 
661 
496 

340 
245 

1 256 
265 
164 
396 
227 
840 
846 
245 

1 265 
480 
862 
599 
628 
773 
262 
582 

I 582 
869 

586 
682 
393 

1 329 
558 
147 
987 
177 
300 
283 

855 
1 312 

824 
441 
136 
867 
247 

Table 5. Characteristics of All Farm Operators: 1974 
(Applies only to individual or family operations (sole proprietorships) and partnerships see text) ; 

Form operators by place of residence Farm operators reporting days of work off form 

Average age In a rural In a city, 
of farm On form On another area, not on town, or Under 100 to 200 days 

operator operated form a form urban area Any days 100 days 199 days and over 

50.1 30 127 1 761 334 3 114 10 206 4 341 I 621 4244 

48.7 395 26 3 20 124 60 27 37 
49.2 723 46 9 79 302 lOB 31 163 
50.6 178 14 2 28 77 22 26 29 
49.0 725 47 3 52 195 99 44 52 
50.3 918 41 10 4B 312 149 31 132 
49.0 917 68 9 151 389 140 68 181 
51.4 353 20 1 29 106 53 19 34 51.5 73 4 - 3 24 IS 1 8 
48.9 343 21 3 37 128 44 18 66 
49.4 254 15 3 57 80 30 7 43 

49.3 794 57 4 52 233 112 36 85 
49.5 579 50 6 69 193 118 28 47 
50.0 472 46 4 50 153 54 25 74 
48.8 536 45 10 50 235 96 25 114 
51.5 298 15 9 74 119 59 25 35 
54.9 189 4 9 17 106 29 14 63 
48.8 394 8 2 36 167 58 12 97 
50.5 730 44 4 69 215 98 29 8B 
48.4 588 52 5 46 164 82 32 50 
50.9 235 10 4 60 95 38 24 33 

48.0 436 11 1 17 122 53 24 45 
48.7 452 28 2 47 115 58 21 36 
54.8 241 10 6 16 100 36 18 46 
52.3 291 15 4 51 98 51 20 27 
49.4 642 40 3 45 195 80 34 81 
51.8 534 27 8 70 183 98 32 53 
52.2 202 10 1 23 57 26 6 25 
47.6 482 44 5 42 174 70 14 90 
50.5 492 23 2 49 154 94 20 40 
48.7 367 27 1 22 106 38 13 55 

52.5 249 18 2 10 72 37 10 25 
50.5 146 13 7 29 54 21 5 28 
48.5 912 44 4 59 266 127 55 84 
51.4 207 5 2 12 57 31 13 13 
53.2 108 2 - 18 42 18 9 15 
50.3 268 9 4 33 90 46 13 31 
51.5 143 11 7 40 51 18 10 23 
50.6 603 44 6 59 198 88 2B 82 
50.8 597 49 4 47 195 77 42 76 
54.2 181 5 4 11 93 29 12 52 

49.8 915 58 12 61 368 133 45 190 
51.8 291 18 3 79 106 39 17 50 
50.1 637 42 9 45 193 63 39 91 
47.5 376 22 4 84 105 56 11 38 
49.6 454 22 7 45 121 53 24 44 
50.1 587 19 16 49 215 86 44 85 
54.1 177 11 1 28 66 34 12 20 
51.91 446 17 6 26 129 55 32 42 
49.4 1 174 58 7 59 512 147 64 301 
48.1 655 40 2 35 175 79 26 70 

55.1 406 10 15 51 174 34 28 112 
52.0 480 19 7 66 163 97 17 49 
48.7 252 16 1 68 95 38 16 41 
49.2 975 61 8 96 316 148 59 109 
49.4 391 23 4 33 140 66 21 53 
50.8 90 4 4 18 54 15 13 26 
49.2 721 43 8 93 201 116 24 61 
53.2 lOS 5 6 28 41 13 4 24 
49.6 202 7 1 43 87 45 14 28 
52.3 190 8 3 31 65 lB 16 31 

51.4 615 21 5 87 175 80 23 72 
49.5 984 59 8 66 312 143 50 119 
49.8 604 40 10 48 190 77 37 76 
50.7 293 11 1 57 102 45 14 43 
54.2 101 5 - 8 31 12 7 12 
50.9 599 46 12 48 171 62 25 B4 
51.7 160 8 1 35 60 27 18 IS 

Form operators by principal 
occupation 

Forming Other 

36 821 5 403 

492 46 
866 173 
226 46 
906 77 

1 066 142 
1 105 218 

440 34 
86 11 

360 106 
393 41 

95B 115 
746 53 
591 88 
636 119 
418 59 
1B3 75 
420 122 
916 93 
744 69 
316 66 

518 52 
590 52 
244 62 
426 34 
785 90 
678 90 
241 59 
593 82 
610 51 
444 52 

288 52 
202 43 

1 166 90 
241 24 
127 37 
343 53 
199 28 
748 92 
745 101 
169 76 

1 051 214 
406 74 
772 90 
543 56 
570 58 
606 167 
242 20 
529 53 

I 251 331 
791 78 

429 157 
575 107 
344 49 

I 200 129 
496 62 
113 34 
899 88 
128 49 
263 37 
222 61 

764 91 
1 198 114 

739 85 
3B9 52 
120 16 
762 105 
194 53 

Table 6. Farms by Standard Industrial Classification for Farms With Sales of $2,500 and Over: 1974 

Field crops, except cash grains 

Part 1 of 2 
Sugar crops, Irish 

potatoes, hoy, 
peanuts, and other Vegetables and Fruits and 

Cosh groins Total Cotton Tobacco field crops melons tree nuts 
Forms (011) (013) (0131) (0132) (0133, 0134, 0139) (016) (017) 

South Dakota, total ___ _ - 39 818 12 380 1 2B8 - - 1 288 8 I 

Aurora---------------- 516 62 16 - - 16 - -Beadle ________________ _ - 986 187 46 - - 46 1 -
Bennett ____________ ---- - 256 91 5 - - 5 - -
Bon Homme ___________ _ - 920 244 14 - - 14 - -
Brookings _____________ _ 
Brown ________ --------_ 

- 1 154 381 19 - - 19 - -
I 234 537 54 - - 54 - -Brule _________________ _ 

- 454 54 28 - - 28 - -
Buffalo---------------- - 93 1 13 - - 13 - -Butte _________________ _ - 452 46 26 - - 26 - -
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Table 6. Farms by Standard Industrial Classification for Farms With Sales of $2,500 and Over: 1974-Con. 

Part 1 of 2 

Campbell -------------- -Charles Mix __ -- _______ _ -Clark •• _______________ _ -
Clay------------------ -Codington __ ___________ _ -
Corson-----------------Custer ________________ _ -Davison ______________ _ -Day ______________ -- __ _ -Deuel ________________ _ -
Dewey ---------------­
Douglas---------------

-
-Edmunds ______________ _ -

fall River---------------Faulk .• _______________ _ -Grant ________________ _ -Gregory ______________ _ -Haakon _______________ _ -
Hamlin -----------------Hand .• _______________ _ -
Hanson _______________ _ -Harding ______________ _ -Hughes _______________ _ 

-
Hutchinson ____________ _ -Hyde _________________ _ -
Jackson----------------Jerauld _______________ _ -
Jones------------------Kingsbury __________ ----
Lake _________________ _ 

lawrence-------------­
Lincoln---------------­
Lyman ----------------McCook ______________ _ 
McPherson ____________ _ 
Marshall __________ -----
Meade -- ____________ --

Mellette--------------­
Miner-----------------
Minnehaha ____________ _ 

Moody ______ •• _______ _ 
Pennington ____________ _ 

Perkins----------------
Potter ________________ _ 
Roberts _______________ _ 
Sanborn ______________ _ 
Shannon ______________ _ 

Spink ----------------­
Stanley·---------------Sully .. _______________ _ 

Todd------------------
Tripp _________________ _ 
Turner ---------------­
Union-----------------
Walworth _____________ _ 
Washabaugh __________ _ 
Yankton---------------
Ziebach __ __________ ----

Part 2 of 2 

South Dakota, total_ __ _ 

Aurora ______________ --
Beadle •••• __ •••• __ •• __ -
Bennett _______________ _ 
Bon Homme ___________ _ 
Brookings _____________ _ 
Brown ____________ ---·-
Brule •• _______________ _ 

Buffalo----------------
Butte •• ________ •• __ ----
Campbell _____________ _ 

Charles Mix __________ --
Clark.. _______________ _ 

Cloy-------------··----Codington _____________ _ 
Corson ____________ ----
Custer ________________ _ 
Davison-------..:-------Day __________________ _ 

Deuel ----------------­
Dewey ---------------~ 
Douglas ______________ _ 
Edmunds •• ________ ----. 
Fall River--------------Faulk.. _______________ _ 
Grant ________________ _ 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
--
-
-
-
--
-
-
-
-
-
---
-
-
-
---
-
-
-
-~~~~~';;-=============== 

Forms 

406 
997 
762 
650 
689 
463 
219 
484 
924 
772 

353 
544 
619 
295 
446 
818 
714 
290 
637 
656 

469 
325 
238 

1 182 
260 
160 
372 
224 
812 
793 

185 
1 183 

465 
815 
577 
594 
716 
253 
557 

1 435 

834 
521 
663 
383 

1 250 
517 
135 
937 
170 
299 

267 
809 

1 227 
798 
419 
140 
798 
233 

Horticultural 
specialties 

(018) 

45 

-
-
-
1 
3 
2 
-
-
3 
-
-
-
3 
4 
-
-
1 
-
2 
-
-
-
-
1 
2 
2 
-

Cash groins Total 
(011) (013) 

69 16 
244 27 
292 32 
363 18 
267 24 
143 14 

7 13 
97 14 

417 22 
234 32 

68 35 
79 7 

162 33 
45 10 

127 23 
288 19 
115 48 
103 6 
249 9 

83 44 

138 5 
71 6 
76 18 

298 26 
25 26 
43 6 
54 16 

119 5 
337 24 
310 7 

10 39 
584 9 
193 20 
2481 10 
144 25 
279 21 
119 29 
43 4 

140 11 
465 19 

350 5 
140 12 
219 21 
127 10 
600 50 

87 18 
27 -

409 32 
64 7 

112 15 

20 21 
194 41 
372 22 
417 1 
123 10 
46 6 

273 17 
49 7 

livestock, except 
General forms, dairy, poultry, and 
primarily crop animal specialties 

(0191) (021) 

1 711 20 126 

22 378 
56 594 

7 150 
17 538 
48 524 

111 462 
17 338 
2 75 

11 317 
30 246 

32 622 
45 310 
19 223 
49 200 
25 255 

1 180 
18 301 
45 236 
52 232 
17 200 

10 371 
88 260 

8 224 
40 238 
51 200 
30 420 

5 173 

1974 Census of Agriculture-County Summary Data 

Field crops, except cosh groins 

Sugar crops, Irish 
potatoes, hoy, 

Vegetables and Fruits and peanuts, and other 
Cotton Tobacco field crops melons tree nuts 

(0131) (0132) (0133, 0134, 0139) (016) (017) 

- - 16 - -
- - 27 - -
- - 32 - -
- - 18 - -
- - 24 

j ~I - - 14 
- - 13 
- - 14 
- - 22 - -

- - 32 - -

- - 35 1 -
- - 7 - -

- - 33 - -

- - 10 - -
- - 23 - -
- - 19 - -
- - 48 - -

- - 6 - -
- - 9 - -
- - 44 - -

- - 5 - -
- - 6 - -
- - 18 - -
- - 26 - -
- - 26 

=I =I 
- - 6 
- - 16 
- - 5 - -
- - 24 - 1 
- - 7 - -

- - 39 - -
- - 9 - -
- - 20 

=I =I 
- - 101 
- - 25 
- - 21 

~I 
-

- - 29 -
- - 4 -
- - 11 -
- - 19 1 -

- - 5 - -
- - 121 2 

=I - - 21 -
- - 10 - -
- - so - -
- - 18 2 -
- - - - -
- - 32 - -
- - 7 - -
- - 15 - -

- - 211 - -
- - 41 - -
- - 22 - -
- - 1 - -
- - 10 - -
- - 6 - -
- - 17 - -
- - 7 - -

General forms, 
Dairy Poultry and eggs Animal specialties primarily livestock Forms not classified 
(024) (025) (027) (0291) by SIC 

2 959 135 123 1 012 30 

22 - 1 15 -
68 2 4 26 2 

3 - - - -
49 6 1 so -

132 4 5 38 -
37 7 9 13 2 

7 3 1 6 -
- - - 2 -

42 - 5 1 1 
32 - - 13 -
38 4 2 28 -
51 4 1 25 2 
12 1 - 10 1 

104 10 1 29 1 
17 - - 9 -
10 - 5 2 1 
32 3 1 14 3 

172 4 2 26 -
175 - 2 43 -
25 - - 7 -
61 4 2 10 -
45 2 - 29 -

1 - 6 1 -
7 2 - 8 -

206 - 2 48 2 
70 2 10 16 1 

1 - - 1 1 
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Table 6. Farms by Standard Industrial Classification for Farms With Sales of $2,500 and Over: 1974-Con. 

Part 2 of 2 

Hamlin-----------------Hand ___________________ 
Hanson _________________ 
Harding 
Hughes-================ 
Hutchinson ______________ 
Hyde ___________________ 

Jackson----------------
Jeroukf -----------------
Jones ------------------

Kingsbury _______________ 
lake-------------------
Lawrence---------------
Lincoln-----------------
lyman 
McCook-================ 
McPherson ______________ 
MarshalL ____ ----------
Meade 
Mellette-================ 

Miner------------------
Minnehaha--------------
Moody-----------------
Pennington ____ ---- ______ 
Perkins _________________ 

PoHer ------------------Roberts _________________ 

Sanborn----------------
Shannon ________________ 
Spink------------------

Stanley-----------------
Sully-------------------Todd ___________________ 
Tripp __ -- _______________ 

Turner-----------------Union __________________ 

Walworth---------------Washabaugh ____________ 
Yankton ________________ 
Zieboch_ ________________ 

South Dakota, totaL __ -

Aurora----------------
8eodle __ ------ ---- -- ---

-
-Sennett _______________ _ 
-Bon Homme ___________ _ -Brookings _____________ _ -Brown ________________ _ -Brule _________________ _ 

Buffalo----------------BuHe __ _______________ _ 
Campbell _____________ _ 

Charles Mix------------Clark _________________ _ 

Cloy ---- ---- -- -- -- ----Cadington _____________ _ 

Corson----------------
Custer ____ ---- ________ -
Davison ______________ _ 

Day------------------­
Deuel-----------------
Dewey ----------------

Douglas ----------,----

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-Edmunds _________ . ____ _ -

fall River-------------- -
Faulk__---- ______ ------ -
Grant------------------Gregory ______________ _ -Haakon _______________ _ -
Hamlin---------------- -Hand _________________ _ 

-Hanson _______________ _ -
Harding ________ -- ------Hughes __________ ------ -Hutchinson-- ___________ _ 
Hyde __________ ---------
Jackson--------------­
Jerauld ----------------

--
Jones ------------------Kingsbury __________ -----

Lake-------------------
Lawrence __ ---- ____ ---- _ 

II- 8 South Dakota 

livestock. except 
Horticultural General farms. dairy, poultry, and General forms, 

specialties primarily crop animal specialties Dairy Poultry and eggs Animal specialties primarily livestock Farms not classified 
(018) (0191) (021) (024) (025) (027) (0291) by SIC 

26 227 91 29 
38 468 14 6 
9 269 26 16 
3 241 3 1 
6 133 4 

33 644 119 12 49 
7 199 1 1 
3 104 4 

18 255 19 
8 90 1 

41 332 50 1 4 22 
1 21 353 73 3 1 22 2 
6 2 102 21 1 1 3 
3 11 470 70 31 

21 219 9 3 
18 428 73 6 31 
69 243 56 40 
45 207 28 10 
13 498 49 3 
5 196 3 

23 339 30 3 11 
26 708 138 10 9 54 
21 366 70 1 21 
6 318 29 6 3 2 

29 385 4 1 4 
14 206 18 1 5 
95 339 136 2 26 
26 346 27 3 8 
4 104 

60 385 23 6 20 

4 94 
13 152 3 2 
3 194 26 1 2 

32 478 43 3 6 12 
33 577 161 5 3 53 

9 326 28 4 12 
26 206 39 1 13 
3 83 2 

29 402 47 3 24 
2 173 2 

Table 7. Farms by Value of Agricultural Products Sold: 1974 

Farms with soles of $2,500 and over, excluding abnormal forms Farms with soles under $2,500, excluding abnormal forms 

$2,500 to $1,000 to 
$100,000 $40,000 to $20,000 to $10,000 to $5,000 to $4,999, $2,000 to $1,500 to $1.499, 

All forms Total and over $99,999 $39,999 $19,999 $9.999 (see text) Total $2,499 $1,999 (see text) 

42 825 39 818 2 580 9 804 11 456 8 236 4877 2 865 2 931 586 615 1 730 

541 516 28 145 173 97 53 20 24 13 2 9 
1 053 986 69 236 273 194 133 81 66 9 11 46 

278 256 27 76 63 41 23 26 21 7 11 3 
992 920 30 188 284 213 141 64 72 18 18 36 

1 221 1 154 47 273 353 236 175 70 66 8 14 44 
1 347 1 234 147 356 333 183 127 88 113 16 19 78 

482 454 40 123 134 91 40 26 28 5 9 14 
102 93 11 35 10 17 15 5 8 2 1 5 
489 452 32 113 104 82 85 36 35 5 10 20 
439 406 15 82 125 113 50 21 32 15 13 4 

1 088 997 65 232 289 196 120 95 89 24 15 50 
804 762 27 180 240 169 88 58 41 10 12 19 
683 650 73 185 180 109 73 30 32 4 7 21 
766 689 42 137 208 143 111 48 76 18 13 45 
490 463 28 92 140 112 56 35 25 6 4 15 
266 219 5 22 43 50 56 43 47 1 7 39 
552 484 32 105 134 123 45 45 68 9 16 43 

1 018 924 25 170 269 243 127 90 93 23 27 43 
815 772 31 172 252 171 99 47 43 9 11 23 
389 353 16 57 105 87 55 33 32 7 8 17 

572 544 22 159 188 98 51 26 28 6 5 17 
657 619 35 155 202 128 61 38 32 4 6 22 
323 295 12 48 76 81 37 41 24 4 9 11 
472 446 27 157 120 62 54 26 25 3 4 18 
885 818 30 170 278 194 98 48 65 21 8 36 
774 714 21 i70 179 176 98 70 60 19 8 33 
306 290 48 77 73 49 22 21 16 10 3 3 
678 637 22 149 192 140 89 45 41 10 8 23 
676 656 79 184 193 94 65 41 19 3 1 15 
499 469 21 96 146 132 57 17 30 8 3 19 

348 325 18 88 86 57 55 21 20 1 5 14 
251 238 27 49 62 38 43 19 13 3 5 5 

1 266 1 182 50 282 372 264 124 90 83 17 9 57 
272 260 14 78 79 48 22 19 10 5 4 1 
170 160 13 34 49 36 13 15 8 - 3 5 
404 372 30 79 122 66 42 33 31 7 3 21 
233 224 25 64 51 46 29 9 9 4 - 5 
844 812 58 218 240 148 97 51 32 4 10 18 
852 793 60 180 254 151 96 52 59 12 10 37 
249 185 9 24 20 48 44 40 64 10 13 41 
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